terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are on
normal commercial terms and the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE

PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect
on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject
to completion of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

-8-

Shareholders

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon completion of the

Placing

Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of issued

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Fung Fai (Note 1) 340,000,000 32.08% 340,000,000 26.74%

Kingswell Holdings Group
Limited (Note 2)

192,000,000 18.12% 192,000,000 15.10%

Public Shareholders
The Placees - - 211,955,640 16.66%
Other Shareholders 527,778,200 49.80% 527,778,200 41.50%
Total: 1,059,778,200 100.00% 1,271,733,840 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Fung Fai is owned by Cheng’s Family Trust. Mr. Andrew Cheng

and his family members are the beneficiaries of the trust which assets include interests in the entire
issued share capital of Fung Fai.

2. The entire issued share capital of Kingswell Holdings Group Limited is beneficially owned by Mr.
Leong Chi Wai.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions
shall have the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company convened on 17

August 2018